FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

ADDRESS.

10-30-2000



101499166

Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
X New	X Assignment License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment	
Document ID #	Effective Date Month Day Year	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #		
Corrective Document	Change of Name	
Reel # Frame #	Other	
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name Golden Valley Microwave	Foods, Inc. 8/31/00	
Formerly	1982945	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association	
Other		
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	tion Minnesota	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name McCain Foods Limited		
Name McCain Foods Limited		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1) 107 Main Street		
Address (line 2) Florenceville		
	CANADA E0J 1K0	
Address (line 3) New Brunswick City	State/Country Zip Code V If document to be recorded is an	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an		
X Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate	
Other	document from Assignment.)	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization CANADA FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
27/2000 MTHAI1 00000178 121095 1982945	(OFFICE USE ONL)	
FC:481 40.00 CH	e approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and	

rubilic burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the documents regarding the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washing D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

RADEMARK

REEL: 002163 FRAME: 0405

	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99
OMB 0651-	0027

Page 2

.S. Department of Commerce		
atent and Trademark Office		
TRADEMARK		

Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name	LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP
Address (line 1)	600 South Avenue West
Address (line 2)	Westfield NJ 07090
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 908-654-5000
Name	LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP
Address (line 1)	600 South Avenue West
Address (line 2)	
	Westifeld No 07090
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # []
Pages	including any attachments.
	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). demark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)
Ira	demark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1,982,945
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1
	(C) OFD 2 (4)
Fee Amour	of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account x
Donosit	Account
(Enter for	payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account. # 12-1095 Deposit Account Number: # 12-1095
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No No
Statement	and Signature
	the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any
atta	the best of my knowledge and bench, the following in the best of my knowledge and bench, the following in the best of my knowledge and bench, the following in the best of my knowledge and bench, the following in the best of my knowledge and bench, the following in the best of my knowledge and bench, the following in the best of my knowledge and bench, the following in the best of my knowledge and bench, the following in the best of th
	1/m/H. 1/00 9/21/00
	WEPNER Out Person Signing Out Pe

ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that the undersigned Golden Valley Microwave Foods, Inc., the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 7450 Metro Boulevard, Edina, Minnesota, U.S.A. 55439 is the owner of the trademark FRIES-TO-GO and registration No. 1982945 (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademark").

AND WHEREAS, McCain Foods Limited, a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the Province of New Brunswick, Canada and having a place of business at 107 Main Street. Florenceville, New Brunswick, E0J 1K0, has acquired from Golden Valley Microwave Foods, Inc. the whole right, title, interest and goodwill in and to the Trademark;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged. Golden Valley Microwave Foods, Inc. confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred and by the presents does sell and does sell, assign and transfer unto McCain Foods Limited, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with any and all goodwill associated therewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by McCain Foods Limited, as fully and completely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Golden Valley Microwave Foods, Inc. if this sale, assignment and transfer had not been made.

EXECUTED at Omaha, Nebraska this 31st day of August, 2000.

Golden Valley Microwave Foods, Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002163 FRAME: 0407

MCCAIN-USA 10.3-023

In THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Trademark Application of

McCain Foods Limited, Assignee of

Golden Valley Microwave Foods, Inc.

Class: 29

Registration No. 1,982,945

Reg. Date: June 25, 1996

Mark: FRIES-TO-GO

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Lerner, David, Littenberg, Krumholz & Mentlik, LLP, 600 South Avenue West, Westfield, New Jersey 07090-1497, is hereby designated as the domestic representative for and on behalf of McCain Foods Limited, Assignee, upon whom notices of process in proceedings affecting the above-identified mark may be served.

MCCAIN FOODS LIMITED

Dated: Sapleter 15,200.

Vice Pres./General Counsel

272035 1.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 002163 FRAME: 0408

RECORDED: 09/25/2000